further forward foreign exchange contracts. The Board will continue to review its position in respect of foreign
exchange risk management and will adopt suitable policies as required.

The carrying value of foreign currency denominate monetary assets and liabilities as at the reporting date are
as follows:

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to CAD, CFA and Tanzanian Shilling.  The following table details the Group’s
sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Australian dollar against the relevant foreign currencies.
10% is the sensitivity rate that represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A
positive number below indicates an increase in profit where the Australian dollar strengthens 10% against the
relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the Australian dollar against the relevant currency, there would be
a comparable impact on the profit, and the balances below would be negative.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 30 June 2021

Vital Metals | Annual Report 2021 87

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 30 June 2021

   CAD Dollars   CFA

2021
AUD

2020
AUD

2021
AUD

2020
AUD

Financial Assets

+10% Appreciation 337,120 11,046 1,562 1,562

-10% Depreciation (337,120) (11,046) (1,562) (1,562)

Financial Liabilities*

+10% Appreciation 261,081 58,682 1,659 1,659

-10% Depreciation (261,081) (58,682) (1,659) (1,659)

Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts

As at 30 June 2021 there were no outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts (2020: Nil).

(e) Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of all financial assets and liabilities approximate their respective net fair values
at reporting date.

Fair value estimation

Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the
following methods. Where applicable, further information about the assumptions made in
determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

Trade and other receivables